Discontinuance of Income Withholding (June 2005)
Question:  “We have an IV-D client with a wage assignment completed with a CS-89. The client has requested that services be discontinued. Do we stop the wage as it was an administrative action and close the IV-D case or just change the case to a Non-IV-D case? Do we remove ourselves as payee in this action?” 

Answer:   Your answers can be found in Prosecutor's Handbook, Subsection 25.030 and Operations Manual 36.070, Withholding of Income, quoted here: 

"When a custodial parent requests discontinuation of child support services and income withholding is in effect, child support services are discontinued; however, payments will still be directed through CCU if the support order was initially issued on or after January 1, 1994.  The IV-D case type is changed to Non-IV-D if the case does not require the establishment or enforcement of medical support for an active Medicaid case; the case does not include any arrearage balances owed to Kentucky (AFDCA, MEDIA, or Foster Care); and the case does not include any arrearage balances owed to another state."  

If medical support must be established or enforced for an active Medicaid case, the IV-D case remains open in MA case type for KASES monitoring.  It is possible for a private attorney to handle the parties’ monetary support.  A duplicate Non-IV-D case is established for the participants, and the support order is added to the Non-IV-D case for payment distribution.

If arrearages are owed to Kentucky or another state, the IV-D case remains open in ARRP (current support inactive; K-TAP/FC arrears only owed) case type for KASES monitoring.  A duplicate case must be set up for the Non-IV-D case.  Verified nonpublic assistance (NPA) arrearages are deleted from the IV-D case and added to the Non-IV-D case.  Although the child support agency is not required to maintain balances on Non-IV-D cases, DCS may be receiving payments on these balances.  Retaining the verified NPA balance information will assist in the correct allocation and distribution of these payments.
When a custodial parent requests discontinuation of services, income withholding is in effect, and the support order was issued prior to January 1, 1994, the income withholding order can still be directed through CCU unless the custodial parent requests that the order be terminated or payments be redirected to the custodial parent. "

